

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA
Case No.: 1D21-1940**

ECHO RIVER SANCTUARY, LLC, F/K/A
TSE PLANTATION, LLC,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

L.T. Case No.: 2017-CA-00188

21st MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, THIRD JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR SUWANNEE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE, ECHO RIVER SANCTUARY, LLC,
F/K/A TSE PLANTATION, LLC'S
INITIAL BRIEF**

Thomas S. Edwards, Jr., Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0395821
EDWARDS & RAGATZ, P.A.
4401 Salisbury Road, Ste. 200
Jacksonville, Florida 32216
Telephone No.: (904) 399-1609
Facsimile No.: (904) 399-1615
service@edwardsragatz.com
tse@edwardsragatz.com
kah@edwardsragatz.com
*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-
Appellee, ECHO RIVER
SANCTUARY, LLC, f/n/a TSE
PLANTATION, LLC*

RECEIVED, 09/17/2021 03:38:23 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iv
PREFACE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
A. Statement of the Case	2
B. Error by the Trial Court	6
C. Statement of the Facts.....	7
Preface	7
1. Preliminary Facts to Orient the Court	8
2. Facts showing the 21st Mortgage lien was void and a nullity due to the bankruptcy stay	10
3. 21st Mortgage had unclean hands	13
4. The property was executed upon and is properly owned by TSE.....	19
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
The Void Lien	21
The Unclean Hands Defense	22
In Rem Proceeding or In Personam?.....	22
The Mobile Home was executed upon with the Real Property in the Foreclosure.....	23
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
IV. ARGUMENT	27
A. 21st Mortgage Has No Right to Replevin Because It Failed to Prove Its Prima Facia Case.....	29
1. 21st Mortgage’s Purported Lien Was Void Because It Was Filed After a Bankruptcy Automatic Stay	29
2. Additional Federal Precedent Shows the Lien Was Void and a Nullity	32
3. Because this was a Tenancy by the Entireties 21st Mortgage’s Lien Was Void Under Bankruptcy Law regardless of the wife	34

B.	The Unclean Hands Defense.....	37
C.	The Court erred in defaulting the Harrells and failed to grant TSE relief it was entitled to whether “in rem” or “in personam” jurisdiction applied	42
D.	The mobile home was executed upon and transferred to TSE	48
1.	21st may not replevin the mobile home due to execution.....	48
2.	21st incorrectly argues the mobile home was personalty and could not be executed upon	52
V.	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR COMPUTER GENERATED BRIEF Fla. R. App. P. 9.045.....	56

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>21st Mortg. Corp. v. TSE Plantation, LLC</i> , 301 So.3d 1120, 1122 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2020)	37, 38
<i>Al-Hakim v. Holder</i> , 787 So.2d 939 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2001)	28
<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	26
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Almand & Assocs.</i> , 780 So.2d 45, 57–59 (Fla. 2001)	34
<i>Beckman/Tillman v. Bennett</i> , 118 So.3rd 896 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) ..	26
<i>Borg-Warner Acceptance Corp. v. Hall</i> , 685 F2d 1306 (11 th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Burbridge v. Therrell</i> , 148 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1933)	53
<i>Carriage Hills Condo., Inc. v. JBH Roofing & Constructors, Tnc.</i> , 109 So.3d 329, 335 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	39
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Unknown Heirs</i> , 197 So.3d 1214 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2016)	29, 30
<i>Community Bank of Homestead v. Barnett Bank of the Keys</i> , 518 So.2d 928 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	53
<i>Congress Park Office Condos II, LLC v. First-Citizens Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 105 So. 3d 602 609 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2013)	37
<i>Courtney Enterprises, Inc. v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 788 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	46, 53

<i>Dery v. Occhiuzzo and Occhiuzzo Enters, Inc.</i> , 771 So. 2d 1276, 1279 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	38
<i>Doyle v. Flex</i> , 210 So. 2d 493, 493-95 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1968)	28
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 US 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983 (1972)	44, 46, 47
<i>Harrison Company Advertising, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 127 So.2d 687 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1961)	45
<i>In Re Continental Country Club, Inc.</i> , 64 B.R. 177 (USBC, N.D. Fla. 1986)	33
<i>In re E.B.L.</i> , 544 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	26
<i>In Re Servico, Inc.</i> , 144 B.R. 933 (USBC, S.D. Fla. 1992)	33
<i>In the Matter of Keidel</i> , 613 F.2d 172 (7th Cir. 1980)	33, 49
<i>Lyle v. Semmes</i> , 88 So. 301 (Fla. 1921)	42
<i>Matz v. O’Connell, et al.</i> , 155 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1963)	45
<i>McMahon v. Ryan</i> , 964 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007)	30
<i>Miller v. Griffin</i> , 128 So. 416 (Fla. 1930)	45, 47
<i>MTGLQ Inv’rs., L.P. v. Moore</i> , 293 So. 3d 610, 617 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2020)	37
<i>Newton v. Bryan</i> , 194 So. 282 (Fla. 1940)	45
<i>Northup v. Acken</i> , 865 So.2d 1267, 1272 (Fla., 2004)	40
<i>Ocean View Towers, Inc. v. First Fid. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 521 So. 2d 325, 326 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	37
<i>Oldham v. Heights Finance Corp.</i> , Case No. 04-41692, (U.S. Bankruptcy Court, S. Ill, March 23, 2006)	32

<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714, 723-24 (U.S. 1878)	46, 47
<i>Personalized Air Conditioning, Inc. v. CM Systems of Pinellas County, Inc.</i> , 522 So.2d 465, 466 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	30
<i>Quality Roof Servs., Inc. v. Intervest Nat'l Bank</i> , 21 So. 3d 883, 885 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009)	37
<i>Segalis v. Roof Depot USA, LLC</i> , 178 So.3d 83, 85 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2015)	30
<i>Shahar v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 125 So. 3d 251, 253 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2013)	37
<i>Sharp v. Hamilton</i> , 495 So.2d 235 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1986)	34
<i>Solomon v. Gentry</i> , 388 So.2d 52, 54 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1980)	50
<i>State Ex Rel. Heavelow v. Frederick</i> , 163 So. 885 (Fla. 1935)	27
<i>Strickland's Mayport, Inc. v. Kingsley Bank</i> , 449 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984)	50
<i>Sybac Solar, GMBH v. 6th St. Solar Energy Park of Gainesville, LLC</i> , 217 So.3d 1068, 1070 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2017)	39
<i>Travelers Commercial Ins. Co. v. Harrington</i> , 154 So.3d 1106 (Fla. 2014)	26
<i>Williams v. M & R Constr. of N. Fla., Inc.</i> , 305 So.3d 353 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2020)	34
<i>Williford v. Williford</i> , 294 Fed. Appx. 518 (11th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Woods v. Lloyd's Asset Management LLC</i> , 191 So.3d 918 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016)	30

Statutes

§68.04, Fla. Stat. 42

§78.055, Florida Statutes..... 27, 28

§78.055(3), Fla. Stat. 42, 46

§78.055(5), Fla. Stat. 48

§§78.065(c) and (d) 44

§78.067 44

§78.075..... 44

§193.075(1), Florida Statutes..... 49

§319.235, Fla. Stat. 10, 13, 35

§319.27, Fla. Stat. 51

§319.27(3)(b), Fla. Stat. 24, 31, 33

§319.28, Fla. Stat. 51

§319.28(1)(a), Florida Statutes 51

§319.28(2)(a), Fla. Stat. 52

§320.015, Fla. Stat. 52

Other Authorities

11 USC §362 11, 31

§19.4, Standards of Review, *Florida Appellate Practice*,
2021 Ed. Vol. 2, pp. 393 and 394..... 27
